maintenance, general and administrative, management, utilities, payroll, marketing, and reserve are
estimated.

 The net operating income is derived by deducting the operating expenses from the effective gross

revenue.

 The net operating income is then capitalized to obtain an indication of value.

With respect to this valuation, the effective gross income, which is comprised primarily of
apartment rent, should be above historic levels.  The apartment rent will be based on market rent
figures.

The total operating expense estimate will be less than historic primarily due to reduced Repairs
& Maintenance, General & Administrative, Management Fee, and Payroll expenses.  The
Marketing expense will be higher than historic, and there will be an explicit Reserve expense.

HILLCREST APARTMENTS - PELHAM, GEORGIA Market Valuation Page 42

  CROWN APPRAISAL GROUP

Pro Forma Capitalization

Base Rent Revenue – is based on the market rent levels for the units at the subject.  The annual
market rent is shown in the chart below.

Hillcrest Apartments Value 1

Base Rent Revenue as conventional or unrestricted

Total % of Size Total Market Rent
Units total (rsf) rsf Rent/Month Rent/sf Monthly   Yearly

1 Bed, 1 Bath 16 33% 586 9,376 $415 $0.71 $6,640 $79,680
2 Bed, 1 Bath 24 49% 770 18,480 $485 0.63 11,640 139,680
3 Bed, 1 Bath 8 16% 949 7,592 $590 0.62 4,720 56,640
2 Bed, 1 Bath (Manager's Unit) 1 2% 866 866

Overall Totals/Averages 49 100% 741 36,314 469 0.63 23,000 276,000

Source:  Crown Appraisal Group

Non-Revenue

Vacancy – Stabilized vacancy has been discussed in the Market Area Overview section.
Vacancy is estimated at 5%, and is applied to base rent revenue.

Other Income – Other revenues include laundry income, late/nsf charges, application fees, forfeited
deposits, termination/restoration fees and other miscellaneous incomes.  Other revenue is estimated
at $50/unit.  This is a net income line item component, with vacancy inherently considered.

Operating Expenses – are those costs necessary to maintain the property at or near a maximum level